Form 7

Notice of appeal to Environment Court against decision on proposed policy statement or plan or change or variation

Clause 14(1) of Schedule 1, Resource Management Act 1991

To the Registrar

Environment Court

Auckland, Wellington, and Christchurch

I, New Zealand Transport Agency Waka Kotahi appeal against a part of a decision of Greater Wellington Regional Council on the following regional policy statement:

Proposed Change 1 to the Regional Policy Statement for the Wellington Region I made a submission on the Greater Wellington Regional Policy Statement.

I am not a trade competitor for the purposes of section 308D of the Act.

I received notice of the decision on 4 October 2024.

The decision was made by Greater Wellington Regional Council.

The part of the decision that I am appealing against is:

The decision to adopt policy CC.1: Reducing greenhouse gas emissions associated with transport demand and infrastructure – district and regional plans

The reasons for the appeal are as follows:

The policy does not accommodate the variety of transport projects required for an integrated land management system. Prioritisation of pedestrians, cyclists and public transport will not be appropriate or possible in all situations.

There is no identified or identifiable resource management issue or environmental effect being addressed by this policy.

I seek the following relief: **Delete the policy; or in the alternative an amendment to Policy CC.1** which appropriately addresses the concerns raised by the appellant

I attach the following documents* to this notice:

- (a) a copy of my submission *or* further submission (with a copy of the submission opposed or supported by my further submission):
- (b) a copy of the relevant decision (or part of the decision)

(c) a list of names and addresses of persons to be served with a copy of this notice.

Date: 18 November 2024

Signature of appellant: (*or* person authorised to sign on behalf of appellant)

Address for service of appellant:

New Zealand Transport Agency Waka Kotahi

44 Bowen Street

Private Bag 6995, Wellington 6141, New Zealand

Telephone: **021 346 835**

Email: bridget.burt@nzta.govt.nz

Contact person: Bridget Burt Principal Counsel